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Section 1.0

THE APPLICATION

1.1

INTRODUCTION
This development

application seeks approval to subdivide the subject land to

create 2 lots.
The proposed subdivision is depicted in the attached Figure 3 and is described
as follows:
•

Proposed Lot 100 would excise the pub, car park and ancillary structures
and maintain access off Hill Street.

•

Proposed Lot 101 would create a vacant lot with direct frontage to Byng
Street. This would be suitable for future residential development.

•

Construct masonry retaining walls at the locations depicted in the attached
Figure 3 and fill the site accordingly to facilitate stormwater

drainage for

proposed Lot 101.
•

Provide relevant fire protection

measures for any openings or walls in the

pub that are within 3 metres of the new boundary.
This report:
•

Describes the subject land.

•

Describes the proposed development.

•

Provides an assessment if the development
matters in Section 4.15 of the Environmental

•

to the relevant

Planning and Assessment Act.

Concludes that there are no aspects of the proposal that would prevent
approval of the application.

1.2

pursuant

APPLICANT
Mr Warwick Marshall
c/- Peter Basha Planning & Development
PO Box 1827
ORANGE NSW 2800
Peter Basha
Planning & Development

Proposed

Subdivision

69 Byng Street,

(2 Lots) - Lot 1 in DP 86529

Orange

1.3

Page 2

OWNER
Harold Clement Marshall
69 Byng Street
ORANGE NSW 2800

1.4

DOCUMENTATION
The development application consists ofthis report, a completed development
application form, and the following:
AnnexureA

Figure 1

Location Plan

Figure 2

Existing Boundaries, Services and Floor Plan

Figure 3

Proposed Subdivision

Figure 4

Indicative building layout - Proposed Lot 101

AnnexureB

A detail Survey has been undertaken and is provided at Annexure B.
Annexure C

Statement of Heritage Impact.

Peter Basha
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SUBJECT LAND
2.1

LOCATION, TITLE AND ZONING
The subject land is located on the north western corner of the Byng Street and
Hill Street intersection, Orange (refer below and Figure 1).

1.A.f.f.

CAMPUS

The Real Property description is Lot 1 DP 86529, Parish of Orange and County
of Wellington.
The land is zoned Rl General Residential pursuant to Orange LEP 2011.

2.2

SITE DESCRIPTION
The site has a long history as a pub, known as the 'Gladstone Hotel'.
The subject land has a site area of 1,871m2. It is rectangular, with a 41.54 metre
frontage to Byng Street and 44.43 metre frontage to Hill Street.
The land contains a single storey building that faces the corner of Byng and Hill
Streets. The building has a corrugated

iron roof and verandah that extends

around the street elevations of the building. Additions to the building have
occurred over time including on the western side and the rear. The additions
are ancillary uses to the pub operation.
The site contains a carpark which is accessed off Hill Street.
Peter Basha
Planning
& Development
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ACCESS
With reference to the attached Figure 3, the existing access arrangements for
the subject land are as follows:

•

The pub has principal pedestrian access via its frontage to Byng Street; and
secondary pedestrian access provided via its frontage to Hill Street.

•

The pub has principal vehicle access via its frontage to Hill Street.
Peter Basha
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•

An access layback exists on Byng Street but is currently unused and blocked
by a Colorbond 1.8 metre fence.

2.4

SERVICES
The land is connected to town water, electricity

and telephone

via mains in

Byng Street.
A sewer manhole and 150mm sewer mains exist in the north western corner
that provides sewer to the site.
Stormwater

2.5

drainage is directed to the kerb and gutter in Hill Street.

URBAN CONTEXT
The subject land lies on the north western fringe of the Orange CBD in a
primarily residential precinct that comprises:

•

Residential dwellings to the south and west;

•

Saint Joseph's Catholic Church to the east;

•

Catholic Parish of St. Joseph Orange and Catherine

McAuley Catholic

Primary School to the north-east; and

•

2.6

The recently constructed

Byng Street Boutique Hotel opposite.

CONSTRAINTS AND OPPORTUNITIES
There are certain aspects of the site that present constraints and opportunities
for the development.

•

The terrain

These are summarised as follows:

poses some constraint

in terms of achieving gravity fall for

servicing but can be overcome by earthworks and retaining structures.

•

The subject land is of low ecological value due to the surrounding

urban

pattern and the absence of vegetation and native habitat within the site.
•

Each proposed lot is able to achieve direct and separate road access.
Peter Basha
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•

The vacant parcel has a gradual fall towards the rear (northern boundary)
with

little

stormwater

management.

The proposed

retaining structures will improve the stormwater

earthworks

and

drainage arrangements

for the land.

•

Due to the existing development
town

water,

stormwater,

pattern all urban utilities including sewer,

electricity,

telephone

and natural

gas are

available for connection.

•

The vacant parcel is unutilised and is screened by a Colorbond fence. As
such, it has little streetscape contribution.

The development of the site will

promote enhanced streetscape appeal and activation.

•

An indicative dwelling envelope demonstrates the vacant parcel is suitable
for residential

development

with heritage

considerations,

including

a

setback single car garage.

•

The subdivision of the land should not materially

diminish the Heritage

Significance of the Gladstone Hotel.

•

An

indicative

building

envelope

has been

shown

on

Figure

4 to

demonstrate potential future residential development and its compatibility
with adjoining buildings in terms of setbacks and built form.

•

The northerly

aspect of proposed Lot 101 will facilitate satisfactory solar

access for a future dwelling within this lot.

Peter Basha
Planning & Development

Sectionj.O

THE PROPOSAL
3.1

PROPOSED LOTS
As indicated in Figure 3 it is proposed to subdivide the subject land to create
two (2) lots as follows:

Lot

Area m2 subject to

Purpose

survey

To excise the Gladstone Hotel and
100

1,376m2

its support areas including outdoor
seating, patio and car parking

101

495m2

TOTAL

1,865m2

To excise a vacant residential
parcel.

Each lot will have primary frontage and access to a public road. Lot 100 will
maintain frontage and access to both Byng Street and Hill Street; and Lot 101
will have access and frontage to Byng Street.
An indicative floor plan has been included on proposed Lot 101 at the attached
Figure 4, for information
construction

purposes only. Consent is not sought for the

of any dwellings.

Proposed Lot 101 is defined as a Cottage Lot (>350m2 and <500m2) pursuant
to Orange DCP 2004.

3.2

EARTHWORKS AND RETAINING STRCUTURES
To achieve improved stormwater management, filling of proposed Lot 101 is
required.
Approximately
the northern
determined

1 metre of fill is required and will be predominately

located in

portion of the site. Preliminary engineering investigations

have

that the filled site can achieve a potential finished floor level of

879.85, consistent with finished floor levels of surrounding dwellings.
Peter Basha
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To accommodate
northern,

the fill, a masonry retaining wall is proposed along the

western, and eastern boundary of Lot 101. The retaining wall will

commence approximately

5 metres from the front boundary. The retaining

wall, subject to engineering, will rise gradually up to 1 metre at the rear of the
site.
A cement retaining wall currently

exists at the northern

boundary and the

proposed western boundary of Lot 100. The proposed new retaining wall will
demolish and reconstruct parts of the existing retaining wall where necessary.

3.3

ACCESS
The proposed access arrangements
each lot.

include separate and individual access to

The car park associated with the pub will continue to have access off the
existing layback in Hill Street.
Proposed Lot 101 will have access off Byng Street via an existing layback in the
bluestone kerb. No additional road openings or access arrangements are
required.

3.4

SERVICING
The plumbing and drainage servicing the pub will need to be modified to excise
the proposed subdivision. This proposal is as follows:

•

Stormwater

for both Lot 100 and Lot 101 will be directed to Hill Street, as

is currently the case.

•

The internal stormwater drainage system will be designed to convey
stormwater runoff from the subdivision at a 1 in 10 year average
recurrence interval design storm as per Council's standard design criteria.

•

Proposed Lot 101 will be provided with a sewer junction connection to the
existing sewer main in the north west corner of the site.

•

The sewer connections and drainage of the existing building will be re-laid
where necessary to be wholly contained

within the proposed

boundary.

•

Separate water and electricity meters will be provided.
Peter Basha
Planning & Development
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Proposed easements to drain sewer and water will be created as indicated
on Figure 3.

•

Town water, electricity and telecommunications will be provided via street
mains in accordance with the requirements of the relevant supply
authorities.

Peter Basha
Planning & Development
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TOWN PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

In determining

the application, Council must take into consideration

matters under section 4.15(1) of the Environmental

the relevant

Planning and Assessment Act,

1979. These are assessed below.

4.1

PROVISIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING INSTRUMENTS
4.1.1

Orange Local Environmental Plan 2011

The land is subject to the provisions of Orange Local Environmental

Plan 2011

(the LEP). The relevant provisions are considered below.
Zoning

The land is zoned Rl General Residential. The objectives of the Rl Zone are:
•

To provide for the housing needs of the community.

•

To provide of a variety of housing types and densities.

•

To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day
to day needs of residents.

•

To ensure development
transport

is ordered in such a way as to maximise public

patronage and encourage walking and cycling in close proximity

to settlement.
•

To ensure that development

along the Southern

Link Road has an

alternative access.
The proposed development

is not adverse to the zone objectives.

In this

regard:

•

In consideration

of the first stated objective, the proposal would have a

positive effect on the housing needs of the community

by increasing the

offering and range of suitable residential land in a central location.

•

In consideration

of the second stated objective, proposed Lot 101 has the

potential to contribute to the variety of housing types and densities.
Peter Basha
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•

The third states objective is not relevant to this proposal. The development
is intended for residential use only.

•

In response to the fourth stated objective, the relatively central location of
the subject lad makes it accessible via public transport, walking and cycling.

•

The fifth stated objectives pertains to the southern link road and is not
relevant to this application.

Permissibility

The proposed subdivision is permissible with the consent of Council pursuant
to Clause 2.6 and Clause 5.10(2)(f)(i) of the LEP.
Clause 1.2 Aims of Plan

The particular aims of this Plan are as follows:
a) to encourage development

that complements

and enhances the unique

character of Orange as a major regional centre boasting a diverse economy
and offering an attractive regional lifestyle,
b) to provide for a range of development
social, economic and environmental
allows the
implementing
c)

needs of present

opportunities

that contribute to the

resources of Orange in a way that

and future generations

to be met

by

the principles of ecologically sustainable development,

to conserve and enhance the water resources on which Orange depends,
particularly water supply catchments,

d) to manage rural land as an environmental

resource that provides economic

and social benefits for Orange,
e) to provide a range of housing choices in planned urban and rural locations
to meet population growth,
f)

to recognise and manage valued environmental

heritage, landscape and

scenic features of Orange.
In consideration

of the general aims of LEP 2011, the following comments are

provided in support of the development:
•

There are no aspects of the proposed subdivision that detract from the
character of Orange as a major regional centre [General Aim (a)].
Peter Basha
Planning & Development

Proposed

Subdivision

_ 69 Byng Street,

(2 Lots) - Lot 1 in DP 86529

Orange

•

Page 12

The proposal would have a neutral to positive effect in terms of the social,
economic and environmental
the

proposed

subdivision

resources of the City. There are no aspects of
that would

ecologically sustainable development
•

compromise

the

principles

of

[General Aim (b)].

There are no aspects of the proposed subdivision that would represent a
direct threat to the City's water resources [General Aim (c)].

•

The management of rural land as an environmental

resource is not relevant

to this proposal [General Aim (d)].
•

The proposed subdivision will not impact on the City's range and supply of
housing choices [General Aim (e)].

•

The proposed subdivision will not adversely affect the value of heritage,
landscape and scenic features of the City [General Aim(!)].

Clause 4.1 Minimum subdivision lot size

A minimum subdivision lot size does not apply to the subject land, pursuant to
the Minimum Lot Size Map.
Clause 5.10 Heritage Conservation

The objectives of this clause are as follows:
a) to conserve the environmental
b) to conserve the heritage

heritage of Orange,

significance

of heritage

items and heritage

conservation areas, including associated fabric, settings and views,
c)

to conserve archaeological sites,

d) to

conserve

Aboriginal

objects

and

Aboriginal

places

of

heritage

significance.
The subject land is within the Orange Heritage Conservation Area and listed a
Local Heritage Item {133). There are several Local Heritage Items within the
vicinity

including

Byng Street, "Emily"

Dwelling

(66 Byng Street),

HACBS

(former Building Society) (87 Hill Street), Mansion (62 Byng Street), "Galbally"
mansion (60 Byng Street), and dwelling (58 Byng Street).
A State Heritage Item, St Joseph's Church (71-85 Byng Street) is located on the
eastern side of Hill Street, adjacent to the subject site.
Peter Basha
Planning & Development
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Clause 5.10(4) requires
development

Council to consider

the effect

of the proposed

on the heritage significance of the identified heritage items.

The potential impact of the development

upon the identified items is minimal

due to the following:
•

The subject land does not have a direct spatial or visual relationship with
the identified items.

•

The proposed subdivision does not alter the external appearance of the
existing building.

•

The western wall of the building defines the extent of the pub operation.
The vacant

parcel

is superfluous

to the

pub and has no heritage

relationship or contribution to the curtilage of the building.
A Statement of Heritage Impact has been prepared and is attached at Annexure
C.

Clause 7.3 Stormwater management
Clause 7.3 of the LEP applies.
The objective of this clause is to minimise the impacts of urban stormwater on
the land to which the development

applies, and on adjoining downstream

properties, native bushland and receiving waters.
The development

as described in this application

will not generate adverse

impacts in relation to stormwater runoff. Stormwater

from the site is to be

connected to Council's urban stormwater drainage system in accordance with
Council's normal requirements.

Clause 7.6 Groundwater vulnerability
The subject land is defined on the Orange Local Environmental
Groundwater

Vulnerability

Map as having groundwater

Plan 2011 -

vulnerability.

Clause

7.6 of the LEP applies.
The objectives of this clause are to maintain the hydrological functions of key
groundwater

systems and to protect vulnerable groundwater

depletion and contamination

as a result of inappropriate

resources from

development.

There are no aspects of the proposal that would cause adverse impact on
groundwater

resources.
Peter Basha
Planning & Development
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Clause 7.11 Essential services
Pursuant to Clause 7.11, development
development

consent

must not be granted

unless the consent authority is satisfied that any of the following

services that are essential for the proposed development
adequate

to

arrangements

are available or that

have been made to make them

available when

required:
a) the supply of water,
b) the supply of electricity,
c)

the disposal and management of sewage,

d) storm water drainage or on-site conservation,
e)

suitable road access.

The proposed development
adjustment

will satisfy the requirements

or augmentation

of existing

accordance with the requirements

of this clause. The

service connections

will

be in

of the relevant supply authority.

The proposed lots are provided with suitable road access.
4.1.2

State Environmental Planning Policy 55 - Remediation of Land

Clause 7(1) of SEPP 55 Remediation of Land provides that a consent authority
must not consent to the carrying out of any development
a)

It has considered whether the land is contaminated,

b) If the land is contaminated,
contaminated

and

it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its

state (or will be suitable, after remediation)

for which the development
c)

on land unless:

is proposed to be carried out, and

If the land requires remediation
which the development

for the purpose

to be made suitable for the purpose for

is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the

land will be remediated before the land is used for that purpose.
In terms of potential soil contamination,
have

been

Contamination

used for a purpose

the subject land does not appear to

listed

in Table

1 of Managing

Planning Guidelines SEPP 55 -Remediation
Peter Basha
Planning
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The subject land and buildings have long been used for the purposes of a pub
(with construction

estimated at 1860-1870). The land is well established with

as a pub and ancillary uses; and the site does not indicate any areas or sources
of potential contamination.
On the basis of this preliminary

information,

it is requested that Council not

require soil testing or further investigation.

4.2

PROVISIONS OF DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING INSTRUMENTS

There are no known draft regional, state or local planning instruments

that

affect the subject land or development.

4.3

PROVISIONS OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLANS
The

proposed

Development

subdivision

is

subject

to

the

requirements

of Orange

Control Plan 2004 - 07 Development in Residential Areas. The

relevant matters are considered below.
4.3.1

Section 7.2- Residential Subdivision

The DCP sets Planning Outcomes for Urban Residential Subdivision. These
Planning Outcomes are considered below.

Planning Outcome 1- Subdivision layouts in areas zoned Urban Residential prior
to this plan are generally in accordance with the applicable plan maps in Appendix

1.

This Planning Outcome is not relevant as there is no specific DCP map that
applies to the subject land or the surrounding neighbourhood.

Llanning Outcome 2 - Lots are orientated to optimise energy-efficiency principles.

The northerly aspect of proposed Lot 101 will facilitate satisfactory solar access
for a future dwelling within this Lot. Additional

detail regarding achieving

reasonable solar access is at Section 4.3.2 Daylight and Sunlight.
Peter Basha
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Planning Outcome 3 - New roads are planned according to modified grid layouts
with restrained use of cul-de-sac roads in new developments according to the
UDAS Urban Form principles for Orange.

This Planning Outcome is not relevant

as there are new roads proposed or

planned by this application.

Planning Outcome 4- Local open space is provided along creek corridors to create
open space linkages for environmental

conservation

and social interaction.

Release areas removed from creeks provide for open-space links incorporating
substantial stands of native vegetation.

This Planning Outcome

relates to new release/estate

subdivision. It is not relevant to this application

scale of residential

as the proposed subdivision

relates to land in an established residential neighbourhood.

Planning Outcome 5 - Release areas indicate trunk cycle and pedestrian ways that
link the area to major open space networks and activity centres (schools,
shopping centres and employment areas).

This Planning Outcome

relates to new release/estate

subdivision. It is not relevant to this application

scale of residential

as the proposed subdivision

relates to land in an established residential neighbourhood.

Planning Outcome 6 - Lots below 500m2 indicate a mandatory side setback to
provide for solar access and privacy.

Whilst the proposed lots are below 500m2, this Planning Outcome is perhaps
better addressed

via the

Planning

Outcome

below,

which

refers

more

specifically to lots below 350m2.

Planning Outcome 7 - Lots below 350m2 indicate existing or planned house
layouts, which identify how privacy, solar access, vehicular access and private
open-space needs are to be achieved.

Peter Basha
Planning & Development
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Whilst both Lots are greater than 350m2, an indicative dwelling layout has been
shown on Figure 4.
The potential

for the proposed

lots to satisfy the relevant

DCP matters

pertaining to privacy, solar access, vehicular access and private open-space
needs, is considered in detail later in this report.

Planning Outcome 8 - Up to 25% of new subdivisionscomprise small lots in
dispersedlocations.

This Planning Outcome

relates to new release/estate

subdivision. It is not relevant to this application

scale of residential

as the proposed subdivision

relates to land in an established residential neighbourhood.

PlanningOutcome 9 - Lots are fully servicedand have direct frontage/accessto a
public road.

The proposed
Adjustment

lots are able to be connected

or augmentation

of existing

accordance with the requirements

to available urban utilities.

service connections

will

be in

of the relevant supply authority.

Due to the frontages to Byng Street and Hill Street, the subject land and future
proposed development will be provided with suitable road access.

Planning Outcome 10 - Design and construction complies with the Orange
Development and SubdivisionCode.

The proposed

subdivision

will satisfy this Planning Outcome.

Council will

impose a standard consent condition to this effect.

PlanningOutcome 11- Corner lots provide for a house to front one street.

The proposed subdivision satisfies this Planning Outcome. The Gladstone Hotel
will maintain its presentation to both Byng Street and Hill Street.

Peter Basha
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Planning Outcome 12 - Battleaxe lots provide an adequate accessway width for
the number of dwellings proposed to be served in order to allow for vehicle and
pedestrian access and location of services.

This Planning Outcome is not relevant to the proposed subdivision.

Planning Outcome 13 - Lots proposed to be used specifically for dual occupancy
or units in new residential areas are identified on development application plans
, to inform prospective purchasers of the mixed residential form of the area and
I measures are outlined on how prospective residents are to be informed of these
identified sites prior to purchasing land.

This Planning Outcome

relates to new release/estate

subdivision. It is not relevant to this application

scale of residential

as the proposed subdivision

relates to land in an established residential neighbourhood.
4.3.2

Section 7.7 - Residential Design Elements

The DCP promotes a comprehensive

approach to site planning, design and

assessment for urban residential development.

In this regard, the DCP states:

This requires careful analysis of the site's character

(opportunities

and

constraints to development) and the following design elements:

•

Streetscape

•

Energy Efficiency

•

Bulk and Scale

•

Privacy and Security

•

Site Access and Circulation

•

Water and Soil Management

•

Open Space and Landscaping

•

Site Facilities

Development

must be able to demonstrate

to Council that it achieves the

objectives and planning outcomes for these design elements.
Peter Basha
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As outlined

below, and with reference to the attached Figures 4, it can be

demonstrated

that the proposed

Lot 101 is capable of accommodating

a

dwelling in accordance with the Planning Outcomes for the relevant design
elements.
Neighbourhood Character

The DCP sets the following Planning Outcomes in regard to Neighbourhood
Character:
•

Site layout and building design enables the:
Creation of attractive residential environments with clear character and identity
Use of site features such as views, aspect, existing vegetation and landmarks

•

Buildings are designed to complement the relevant features and built form that are
identified as part of the desired neighbourhood character.

•

The streetscape is designed to encourage pedestrian access and use.

The above Planning Outcomes would be addressed as follows:

•

The proposed lots will allow an attractive

residential environment

to be

achieved. The indicative dwellings demonstrate that:

A reasonable amount
between

of open space and privacy can be provided

future dwellings

on Lot 101 and surrounding

residential

development.

Sufficient area is available within each lot for landscaping.

Satisfactory solar access to internal and external living spaces can be
achieved.

•

The proposed lots will allow future development
integration

in terms of neighbourhood

As demonstrated

character due to the following:

by the indicative dwellings, it is possible for proposed

Lot 101 to accommodate
bulk,

to achieve reasonable

a detached single dwelling that is of a form,

and scale that is not out

neighbourhood.
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Infill development

exists sporadically in the broader neighbourhood.

Such development
residential

areas.

is

an acceptable

A variation

component

in housing

forms

of established
and choices

is

encouraged by the LEP and DCP.
As outlined in this report, future dwellings within proposed Lot 101 can
be provided so as to not unreasonably affect open space, solar access
or privacy afforded to neighbouring properties.

•

The proposal will not alter or diminish the function of Byng Street or Hill
Street for pedestrian access and use. In this regard:
Reverse egress onto either street is consistent with existing access
arrangements

for single dwellings

in this neighbourhood

and the

majority of the City's residential areas.
Adequate

driver and pedestrian sight lines will be achieved so that

vehicles entering and exiting the site are visible to pedestrians and vice
versa.
Building Appearance

The DCP sets the

following

Planning

Outcomes

in regard

to Building

Appearance:
•

The building design, detailing and finishes relate to the desired neighbourhood character,
complement the residential scale of the area, and add visual interest to the street.

•

The frontages of buildings and their entries face the street.

•

Garages and car parks are sited and designed so that they do not dominate the street
frontage.

The above Planning Outcomes would be addressed as follows:

•

The indicative

dwellings

proposed

101 can adopt

Lot

complementary

to

demonstrate

existing

a

that a future

building

buildings

within

form
the

and

dwelling
finish

within
that

neighbourhood.

particular:

Single storey scale.

Building footprint size that remains in scale with other dwellings.
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Reasonably pitched rooflines with a hipped profile.

-

•

Appropriate

external finishes.

The indicative dwelling demonstrates

that a future dwelling on proposed

Lots 101 can address the street with typical elements such as front door;
bedroom/living

•

room windows; and porch treatment.

The indicative dwelling demonstrates

that landscaping of the frontage of

each lot can be provided in a manner that remains consistent with the
existing streetscape character of single detached dwellings that face the
street with landscape front yards.

•

The indicative dwellings demonstrate that the garage for a future dwelling
on proposed Lot 101 will not unreasonably dominate the street frontage
due to the following:

-

There is sufficient depth in each lot to enable a garage to be recessed
in the front elevation of a future dwelling and also satisfy the DCP
minimum front boundary setback requirement

-

of 5.5 metres.

The indicative dwelling plan has shown the garage setback more than
12 metres to respect the heritage significance and built form of the
Gladstone Hotel.

-

There is sufficient width in each lot to ensure that the garage would not
exceed 50% of the front elevation of a future dwelling.

Setbacks
The DCP sets the following Planning Outcomes in regard to Setbacks:
•

Street setbacks contribute to the desired neighbourhood character, assist with the
integration of new development and make efficient use of the site.

•

Street setbacks create an appropriate scale for the street considering all other streetscape
components.

The DCP encourages the setback for new dwellings in established residential
areas to match the setback of dwellings on adjoining land.

Peter Basha
Planning & Development

Proposed

Subdivision

69 Byng Street,

(2 Lots) - Lot 1 in DP 86529

O~e

Pa e 22

_

The indicative dwelling layout shown on Figure 4 shows a potential dwelling on
proposed Lot 100 relates to the building line of both immediately

adjoining

buildings. As can be seen, a reasonable outcome can be achieved by future
development

•

(subject to final building design) particularly as:

A future dwelling in proposed Lot 101 will sit behind the building line of the
Gladstone

Hotel to by sympathetic

and appreciative

of its Heritage

Significance.

•

A future dwelling can also be compatible

with the building line of the

existing dwelling at 67 Byng Street. Whilst it will sit slightly forward of this
building line, it is an acceptable situation to be sympathetic

to the pub

building and the wider established building line running west along Byng
Street.

•

The proposed subdivision

has the potential

to improve the streetscape

along this section of Byng Street Avenue by removing a long section of
defective

fence

and instead

allow

for a compatible

dwelling

with

appropriate setbacks and landscaped front yard.
Visual Bulk
The DCP sets the following Planning Outcomes in regard to Visual Bulk:
•

Builtform accords with the desired neighbourhood character of the area with:
Side and rear setbacks progressively increased to reduce bulk and overshadowing
Site coverage that retains the relatively low density landscaped character of
residential areas
Buildingform and siting that relates to landform, with minimal land shaping (cut and
fill}
Building height at the street frontage that maintains a comparable scale with the
predominant adjacent development form
Building to the boundary where appropriate

This is a matter to be addressed at the application stage for a future dwelling
in either

of the proposed

vacant lots. However,

the indicative

dwellings

demonstrate that each lot is capable of meeting the above Planning Outcomes
due to the following:
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•

The

proposed

accommodate

Lot

101 is

of sufficient

size and

configuration

to

future dwellings that maintain the single-storey character

of the area with reasonable setbacks from side and rear boundaries.
•

The proposed Lot 101 is capable of allowing a future dwelling that fits
within the visual bulk envelope that applies under the DCP.

•

The

proposed

Lot

101 is

of sufficient

size and

configuration

to

accommodate a future dwelling that remains commensurate with the bulk,
height

and scale of other dwellings

in this

established

residential

neighbourhood.
•

The proposed Lot 101 is capable of allowing a future dwelling that complies
with the DCP maximum of 60% site coverage for single dwellings.

•

The fill and earthworks required is not likely to rise unreasonably above the
floor

levels

investigations

of

adjacent

have determined

development.

Preliminary

that proposed

finished floor level of 879.85 commensurate

engineering

Lot 101 can achieve a

with the ground level of 67

Byng Street.
Walls and Boundaries
The DCP sets the following planning

outcomes

in regard to Walls and

Boundaries:
•

Building to the boundary is undertaken to provide for efficient use of the site taking into
account:
The privacy of neighbouring dwellings and private open space
The access to daylight reaching adjoining properties
The impact of boundary walls on neighbours

This is a matter to be addressed at the application stage for a future dwelling
on the proposed vacant lot. However, the indicative dwellings demonstrate
that building to the boundary is considered unnecessary on proposed Lot 101.
Daylight and Sunlight
The DCP sets the following Planning Outcomes in regard to Daylight and
Sunlight:
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•

Buildings are sited and designed to ensure:
Daylight to habitable rooms in adjacent dwellings is not significantly reduced
Overshadowing of neighbouring secluded open spaces or main living area windows is
not significantly increased
Consideration of Council's Energy Efficiency Code.

This is a matter to be addressed at the application stage for a future dwelling
on the proposed vacant lot, and as such, shadow analysis has not been
undertaken. However, it is submitted that any future residential dwelling could
achieve reasonable solar access by the following:

•

The northerly aspect of the lot enhances solar access for any proposed new
dwelling.

•

Generous setback ensures overshadowing

to adjoining

property

to the

immediate north is maintained to existing levels.

•

Adequate side setback from the dwelling on the property to the immediate
west will achieve reasonable solar access. Further, open space for this
property is likely to be unaffected.

•

The primary areas ofthe pub are unlikely to be impacted by overshadowing
as a result of the enclosed structures that extend around it.

Views

The DCP sets the following Planning Outcomes in regard to Views:
•

Buildingform and design allow for residents from adjacent properties to share prominent
views where possible.

•

Views including vistas of heritage items or landmarks are not substantially affected by the
bulk and scale of the new development.

This is a matter to be addressed at the application stage for a future dwelling
in the proposed vacant lot.
However, it is unlikely that the creation of the proposed lots would cause
future development to unreasonably diminish views for other properties in the
vicinity

as the

subject

lands

is

set within

an established

residential

neighbourhood. The indicative dwelling plan on Figure 4 shows the dwelling
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landmarks of the Local and

Further detail is provided

within the

Statement of Heritage Impact attached at Annexure C.
Visual Privacy

The DCP sets the following Planning Outcomes in regard to Visual Privacy:
•

Direct overlooking of principal living areas and private open spaces of other dwellings is
minimised firstly by:
Building siting and layout
Location of windows and balconies
And secondly by:
Design of windows or use of screening devices and landscaping.

This is a matter to be addressed at the application stage for a future dwelling
in the proposed vacant lot.
However, the indicative dwellings demonstrate that future development

in the

proposed vacant lot could maintain a reasonable level of privacy between the
dwelling and pub. The proposed vacant lot does not constrain the potential for
a future dwelling to implement

privacy measures such as:

•

Sensitive window configuration

and placement.

•

Appropriate

•

Living areas that face north to the private open space, instead of towards

height fencing.

neighbouring properties.
Acoustic Privacy

The DCP sets the following Planning Outcomes in regard to Acoustic Privacy:
•

Site layout and building design:
Protect habitable rooms from excessively high levels of external noise.
Minimise the entry of external noise to private open space for dwellings close to major
noise sources.
Minimise transmission of sound through a building to affect other dwellings.
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This is a matter to be addressed at the application stage for a future dwelling
in the proposed vacant lot.
However, the proposed vacant lot is of a size and configuration

that enables

appropriate setbacks from boundaries and the street to minimise the potential
for noise impact from external sources.
The DCP sets the following Planning Outcomes in regard to Security:
•

The site layout enhances personal safety and minimises the potential for crime, vandalism
and fear.

•

The design of dwellings enables residents to survey streets, communal areas and
approaches to dwelling entrances.

This is a matter to be addressed at the application stage for a future dwelling
in the proposed vacant lot.
However, the proposed lots do not constrain the potential for a future dwelling
to achieve reasonable security via:
•

Passive surveillance to driveway and street.

•

The ability to provide lock up garages with internal access.

Circulation and Design

The DCP sets the following Planning Outcomes in regard to Circulation and
Design:
•

Accessways and parking areas are designed to manage storm water.

•

Accessways, driveways and open parking areas are suitably landscaped to enhance
amenity while providing security and accessibility to residents and visitors.

•

The site layout allows people with a disability to travel to and within the site between car
parks, buildings and communal open space.

This is a matter that is more relevant to multi dwelling or dual occupancy
development

that relies on a shared/common

access arrangement.

The proposed subdivision involves the creation of a vacant lot with direct street
frontage and independent
for the

majority

access. Consistent with manoeuvring arrangements

of street

facing

dwellings

in this

neighbourhood

and

throughout the city, the proposed lots will require reverse access onto the
public street.
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Car Parking

The DCP sets the following Planning Outcomes in regard to Car Parking:
•

Parkingfacilities are provided, designed and located to:
Enable the efficient and convenient use of car spaces and accessways within the site.
Reduce the visual dominance of car parking areas and accessways.

•

Carparking is provided with regard to the:
The number and size of proposed dwellings.
Requirements of people with limited mobility or disabilities.

This is a matter to be addressed at the application stage for a future dwelling
in the proposed vacant lot.
However, the proposed vacant lot does not constrain the potential for a future
dwelling to achieve the required amount of parking for a single dwelling, being
at least 1 space but preferably 2. In this regard, the proposed lot allows at least
one garage and tandem space for the dwelling.
Private Open Space

The DCP sets the following Planning Outcomes in regard to Private Open Space:
•

Private open space is clearly defined for private use.

•

Private open space areas are of a size, shape and slope to suit the reasonable requirements
of residents including some outdoor recreational needs and service functions.

•

Private open space is:
Capable of being an extension of the dwelling for outdoor living, entertainment and
recreation.
Accessible from a living area of the dwelling.
Located to take advantage of outlooks; and to reduce adverse impacts of
overshadowing or privacy from adjoining buildings.
Orientated to optimise year round use.

The DCP Guidelines require open space to:
•

Be provided at a rate of at least 50% of the gross floor space of each
dwelling;
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•

Have a minimum dimension of 3 metres;

•

Include at least one area with minimum a dimension of S metres x S metres
directly accessible to a living area preferably orientated to the north or east
of the dwelling;

•

Be adjacent to dwellings and located behind the primary front wall of the
dwelling; and

•

Be allocated to individual dwellings where practicable to minimise the need
for management and maintenance of communal open space.

In regard to proposed

Lot 101, this is a matter

to be addressed at the

application stage for a future dwelling in the proposed vacant lot.
The following table demonstrates that the proposed subdivision would enable
the existing dwelling and possible future dwellings to satisfy the requirements
of the DCP relating to the provision of private open space.

Dwelling

Living Area (ex. Garage,

Private Open

Private Open Space
Required

porches, patios etc.)

by DCP (m2)

Space Provided

(m2)

(m2)

Potential

L_o~--

62.Sm2

125m2

i

175m2

L

--···

--

Further, the proposed lot does constrain the potential to ensure that:
•

The private open space can have a minimum dimension of 3 metres plus an
area of Sm x Sm.

•

Reasonable solar access can be achieved.

•

A future dwelling

design can achieve reasonable

connection

between

internal living areas and the private open space.
•

The private open space can be located behind the primary front wall of a
future dwelling.

Open Space and Landscaping

The DCP sets the following Planning Outcomes in regard to Private Open Space:
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Planning & Development

Proposed

Subdivision(2 Lots) - Lot 1 in DP 86529

69Byng Street, Ora~n~e-----------------------------~~--Pa~g~e_29~_

•

The site layout provides open space and landscaped areas which:
Contribute to the character of the development by providing buildings in a landscaped
setting.
Providefor a range of uses and activities including storm water management.
Allow cost effective management.

•

The landscape design specifies landscape themes consistent with the desired
neighbourhood character; vegetation types and location, paving and lighting provided for
access and security.

•

Major existing trees are retained and protected in a viable condition whenever practicable
through appropriate siting of buildings, accessways and parking areas.

•

Paving is applied sparingly and integrated in the landscape design.

This is a matter to be addressed at the application stage for a future dwelling
However, the proposed vacant lot is of sufficient

size and configuration

enable a reasonable amount of landscaping to be established

to

in the front

setback area and also within the private open space area.
Storm water
The DCP sets the following Planning Outcomes in regard to Stormwater:
•

On-site drainage systems are designed to consider:
Downstream capacity and need for on-site retention, detention and re-use.
Scope for on-site infiltration of water.
Safety and convenience of pedestrians and vehicles.
Overlandflow paths.

•

Provisionis made for on-site drainage which does not cause damage or nuisance flows to
adjoining properties.

The proposed subdivision is considered satisfactory in this regard due to the
following:

•

The proposed vacant lot is of sufficient size and configuration
reasonable area of soft landscaping to assist with infiltration.
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indicate that stormwater drainage

can be directed to the public streets and easements to drain water over
adjoining land outside the site will not be required.

•

Stormwater

from the development

will be managed in accordance with

Council's normal requirements.
Erosion and Sedimentation

The DCP sets the following Planning Outcome

in regard to Erosion and

Sedimentation:
•

Measures implemented during construction to ensure that the /andform is stabilised and
erosion is controlled.

In consideration of the DCP Guidelines, the proposed subdivision is considered
to be satisfactory due to the following:

•

An erosion and sediment

control

plan will be prepared as part of the

engineering design plans for the development.

•

It is acknowledged that a construction
Council

is

satisfied

proposed/implemented

that

certificate

adequate

in regard

to

will not be issued until

arrangements
management,

have

been

stabilisation

and

revegetation of disturbed areas.

4.4

MATTERS PRESCRIBEDBY THE REGULATIONS
The Environmental
certain

matters

development

Planning and Assessment

that must

be considered

Regulation

by Council

application. The following information

2000 prescribes
in determining

a

is provided in respect of

the relevant prescribed matters:
Demolition of a Building (Clause 92)

Not applicable.
Fire Safety Considerations (Clause 93)

Not applicable. This clause applies to a development

application that involves

a change of building use for an existing building, where the applicant does not
seek the rebuilding, alteration, enlargement or extension of a building.
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Buildings to be Upgraded (Clause 94)

Relevant fire protection measures as required by the Building Code of Australia
will be implemented

in relation to the new boundary.

BASIX Commitments (Clause 97A)

Not applicable.

4.5

THE LIKELY IMPACTS OF THE DEVELOPMENT
The potential impacts of the development
4.5.1

are considered below.

Generally

A subdivision of this nature is permissible in the zone. The creation of the
proposed lots is unlikely to generate any impacts that would adversely affect
the quality of the environment
4.5.1

of the locality.

Visual Amenity

The proposed subdivision recognises existing land use elements and will not
affect the visual quality and heritage values of the area. In this regard:

•

The proposal does not involve new buildings or structures and therefore
will not generate adverse impacts in terms of visual amenity.

•

The proposal does not involve any construction works that would alter the
presentation

•

of the site to the streetscape.

The visual and spatial relationship

between the heritage significant

pub

building and the vacant parcel is virtually non-existent due to the long wall
of the garages that forms a separation

and physical end. There is no

connection between the vacant space and the visual character and original
fabric of the building. It is on this basis the vacant parcel is considered
suitable for future development.
•

Removal of the existing fence and eventual residential development
the potential to improve the streetscape.
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4.5.2

Traffic and Parking

The provision of adequate off-street parking resources will assist to maintain
traffic amenity along Byng Street.
The subdivision does not generate the need for additional parking however the
indicative building envelope demonstrates

parking can be accommodated

for

any future residential development.
Existing parking associated with the pub remains unaltered.
Carriageway widths, trafficable lanes, and intersection controls for Byng Street
and the

immediate

road network

appear to operate

satisfactorily.

The

additional traffic generated by this proposal would integrate reasonably with
established traffic levels. The increase in traffic numbers as a result of the
development

would represent only a modest proportion

of the total traffic

volume that the immediate road network is subject to.
4.5.3
The

Existing and Future Amenity of the Neighbourhood
potential

impact

neighbourhood
relevant

upon

is considered

considerations

the

existing

satisfactory.

and

future

amenity

of the

The above assessment of the

of DCP 2004 demonstrates

that the

proposed

subdivision

has the potential to facilitate infill residential development

that is

appropriate

for the neighbourhood. In particular, the proposed vacant lot has

the potential to:

•

Allow the establishment

of future dwellings that complement

the density

of the broader residential area.

•

Accommodate

a future dwelling that maintains the existing pattern

of

single-storey detached dwellings that face the street with landscaped front
yards.

•

Continue the residential land use of the neighbourhood, albeit in a more
compact form.

•

Ensure that a future dwelling would not unreasonably

reduce the open

space, solar access or privacy afforded to neighbouring dwellings.

•

Accommodate

a future dwelling that displays a reasonable standard of

residential amenity in terms of open space, solar access and privacy.
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•

Provide access and parking in a manner that does not impact upon local
traffic amenity.

4.5.4

Privacy

Consideration of potential privacy impacts includes the following:

•

The verandah and the rear beer garden are active areas of the pub and are
orientated

•

away from the proposed vacant residential lot.

The component of the pub adjacent to the proposed vacant lot is not used
by patrons but rather is for storage purposes only.

•

A future dwelling on the vacant lot can achieve bulk, scale and siting that
achieves privacy and minimises overlooking.

•

Existing fencing on the north and west boundaries breaks the line of site.

•

The earthworks and proposed fill are no more than the minimum necessary
to appropriately

discharge stormwater having limited impact on finished

floor levels and overlooking potential.
4.5.5

Heritage

The subject land is within the Central Orange Heritage Conservation Area and
listed as a Local Heritage Item (133) pursuant to the Orange LEP 2011.
A Statement of Heritage Impact has been prepared at Annexure C.
4.5.6

Water Quality

There are no aspects of the proposal that would present adverse impacts on
water quality.
In any event, appropriate

erosion and sediment

controls

are required

in

respect of earthworks to ensure that the proposal does not generate adverse
impacts to erosion and sedimentation.
4.5.7

Air Quality

There are no aspects of the proposal that would affect the neighbourhood
terms of dust, odour or other atmospheric discharges.
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Noise

There are no aspects of the proposal that have the potential to generate an
increase in noise impacts. The area is characterised by residential development
and the creation of an additional

residential

lot will be consistent with the

prevailing land use.
4.5.9

Lighting

The proposal does not involve any alteration

whatsoever

to the existing

lighting arrangements.
4.5.10

Social and Economic Effect

The proposed subdivision is expected to have a beneficial social and economic
effect.
The proposed vacant lot will facilitate a variation in housing forms and choices
as encouraged by the aims of the Orange LEP 2011 and the objectives of the
Rl Zone.
The proposal may contribute to affordable

housing in close proximity to the

town centre and services.

4.6

THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT
4.6.1

Physical Attributes

There are no physical aspects relating to the site that would unreasonably
constrain the proposed subdivision.
4.6.2

Availability of Utility Services

Any adjustment
requirements

4.7

of utility services will be undertaken

in accordance with the

of the relevant supply authority.

SUBMISSIONS IN ACCORDANCEWITH ACT OR REGULATIONS
According

to

Orange

Development

Control

Plan

2004

-

05

General

Consideration for Zones and Development Council is not required to advertise
the development

application.
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THE PUBLIC INTEREST
The proposed subdivision is only minor interest to the wider public due to the
relatively localised nature of potential impacts.

The proposal is not inconsistent with any known local or state planning policy,
code of guidelines that has not been considered in this assessment.

Peter Basha
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CONCLUSION

The proposal as submitted could be supported on the following grounds:
•

The proposal complies with the relevant provisions of Orange LEP 2011.

•

The proposal is not adverse to the relevant
Orange DCP 2004.

•

The proposal is considered satisfactory in terms of Section 4.15 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. The potential impacts of the
proposal are considered to be minor.

•

The subdivision of land is not considered to adversely impact on the heritage
significance of the building and wider conservation area. The integrity of the
building and site can be maintained from the proposal.

•

There are no aspects of the development

Planning Outcomes contained

in

that warrant refusal.

We trust that this application will be given favourable consideration
further enquiries may be directed to Lucie Barnett on 6361 2955.
Yours faithfully
Peter Basha Planning & Development

Per:
LUCIE BARNETT
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THE APPLICATION

1.1

THE PROPOSAL
Approval is sought for a two lot subdivision of the subject land as depicted
below:
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The proposed subdivision would create 2 lots, 1 lot that excises the Gladstone
Hotel and 1 vacant residential lot. An indicative dwelling floor plan has been
included

in proposed

Lot 101 on the attached

Figure 4 for information

purposes only.

Lot

Area m2 subject to survey

100

l,376m2

101

495m2

TOTAL

1,871m2
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DOCUMENTATION
This Statement of Heritage Impact has been prepared to evaluate the potential
impacts of the proposed subdivision on the heritage significance of the site.
The Statement
Statement

of Heritage Impact should be read in conjunction

of Environmental

Effects and Plans prepared

Planning and Development.

1.3

APPLICANT
Mr Warwick Marshall
c/- Peter Basha Planning & Development
PO Box 1827
ORANGE NSW 2800

1.4

OWNER
Harold Clement Marshall
69 Byng Street
ORANGE NSW 2800
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EXISTING CIRCUMSTANCES

2.1

LOCATION
The subject land is located on the north western corner of the Byng Street and
Hill Street intersection of Orange (refer below and Figure 1).
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2.2

SITE DESCRIPTION
The site has a long history as a pub, known as the 'Gladstone

Hotel'.

The

building is believed to be constructed in 1860-1870.
The subject land has a site area of 1,871m2. It is rectangular, with a 41.54 metre
frontage to Byng Street and 44.43 metre frontage to Hill Street.
The land contains a single storey building that faces the corner of the Byng and
Hill Street intersection. The building has a corrugated iron roof and verandah
that extends around the building. Additions to the building have occurred over
time including on the western side and at the rear. The additions are ancillary
uses to the pub operation.
The site contains a car park accessed off Hill Street.
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URBAN CONTEXT
The subject land lies on the north western fringe of the Orange CBD in a
primarily residential precinct that comprises:

•

Residential dwellings to the south and west;

•

Saint Joseph's Catholic Church to the east;

•

Catholic Parish of St. Joseph Orange and Catherine

McAuley Catholic

Primary School to the north-east; and

•

The recently constructed

Byng Street Boutique Hotel opposite.

Peter Basha
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HERITAGE CONSIDERATIONS

The subject land is within the Orange Heritage Conservation Area and listed as
a Local Heritage Item (133).
There are several Local Heritage Items within the vicinity including Byng Street,
"Emily" Dwelling (66 Byng Street), HACBS (former

Building Society) {87 Hill

Street), Mansion {62 Byng Street), "Galbally" mansion (60 Byng Street), and
dwelling (58 Byng Street).
A State Heritage Item, St Joseph's Church (71-85 Byng Street) is located to the
east; on the north east side of the intersection of Byng Street and Hill Street.
An extract of the Heritage Map, pursuant to OLEP 2011 is provided below.

Statement of Significance
This site is identified on the State Heritage Inventory (SHI) database. The SHI
provides the following Statement of Significance:
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The Hotel has remained in use for over 100 years, has retained the key
distinctive elements of the original character, complements the
streetscape in a prominent corner location and contributes to the
Conservation Area as a heritage item.
The Statement

of Heritage Significance summarises the values and values

within the context to demonstrate

the importance

of preservation

in the

future.
The Statement of Significance recognises the built form and social significance
of the site. Specifically, the Statement of Significance recognises:

•

The prominent

corner

location

streetscape. The 1860's-1870's

that significantly

contributes

to the

building has been generally maintained,

with the exception of unsympathetic

additions and infill on the western

facade.
•

The significant social history for the city of Orange and its residents. It has
been a central meeting point for over 150 years.

The proposed subdivision

is not considered to adversely impact on these

elements of the site.
The original subdivision

pattern

has been altered overtime

and the social

aspects and functions will remain unchanged. The patrons of the pub have no
connection to the vacant parcel as it is inaccessible to the public.
Curtilage

The unsympathetic

and non-original

addition has created a long wall which

serves as a logical distinction between the pub and vacant parcel. The long wall
essentially prevents any extended curtilage in the western direction.

When

viewed from the streetscape, it is plausible to assume the vacant parcel of land
is not associated with the Gladstone Hotel. See image below:
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View from Byng Street shows the vacant parcel adjacent to the pub building

·1

View inside fence showing interface of long fac;:ade wall of
the non-original addition and vacant parcel

The vacant parcel of land, being overgrown

and obstructed

by intrusive

fencing, would not realise aesthetic principals. The long wall maintains the
disconnection allowing for future development to occur on the vacant parcel
having limited impact on the use of the original building.
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The views to and from the site facing Byng Street are obscured

by the

unsympathetic fabric, and the fence in poor condition. It is not considered that
the reduction

of the heritage curtilage toward this direction

would have a

notable impact on the significance of the heritage item.
Determined by the age of immediately adjoining properties, especially 67 Byng
Street, it is considered that the subdivision pattern is not in its original state.
It is additionally
there

noted the social significance of the building is important,

is no connection

submitted

that the

but

accessible for patrons to the vacant parcel. It is

heritage

curtilage

logically

ceases at the

proposed

boundary of Lot 100 and Lot 101.
Statements of Heritage Impact

The potential impacts of the development
and visual amenity are interrelated.

upon heritage values; streetscape;

This inter-relationship

can be assessed by

considering the development according to the NSW Heritage Office publication
Statement of Heritage Impact Guidelines (Table 7 - Relevant HIS Questions) as
follows:

Question - The following aspects of the proposal respect or enhance the heritage

I

I

i significance of the item or conservation area for the following reasons:

The proposal respects the Local Heritage Item and Heritage Conservation Area
as follows:

•

The vacant parcel of land contributes
the building

and the wider

characterised

by unmaintained

development

will

make

little to the Heritage Significance of

conservation

From the streetscape,
unsympathetic

parcel is

better

use of the

vacant

land,

encourage

of the streetscape.

the vacant parcel is barely visible due to the

brown Colorbond fence, an intrusive freestanding

the long uninspiring
elements

The vacant

grass and a clothes line. The proposed

maintenance and resolve the discontinuity

•

area.

western

are detracting

from

wall formed
the ability

Significance.

Peter Basha
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•

There is a clear boundary of the pub formed by the unsympathetic

addition

acting as a physical end point, suggested to be where the curtilage ceases.
The proposed subdivision boundary recognises this.

•

There is no connection

between the vacant parcel and the building. The

vacant parcel is deprived of its ability to contribute in terms of curtilage and
character as a result of the western wall of the addition.

•

The proposed works for fire rating relate to a non-original

component

of

the building having limited impact on the original core and fabric of the
building.

•

No demolition

is proposed resulting in a positive outcome for adaptability

and making best use of space.

•

The proposed works will not require alteration to the characteristics of the
pub building including the existing colour scheme, materials, building form
or details.

Question - The following aspects of the proposal could detrimentally impact on
heritage significance. The reasons are explained as well as the measures to be taken
to minimise impacts:

For the reasons outlined
adversely

affect

the

above, the proposal

Local Heritage

Item

has minimal

or nearby

items

potential

to

of heritage

significance.
There are no changes proposed to the current physical characteristics
building

including

its original fabric, colours, materials,

of the

building form and

details.
The social significance of the Heritage Item is not going to be diminished from
the creation ofthe new lot. The pub will continue to operate as a social meeting
place. The proposed subdivision will formalise the separation formed by the
western wall to create a residential lot within a residential area.
The site represents limited visual connection

between the building and the

vacant parcel. The long blank wall of the addition

defines the end of the

building and its use. The vacant parcel of land does not constitute curtilage for
the Heritage Item and the subdivision of the land is appropriate.
Peter Basha
Planning & Development

Statement

of Heritage

Impact

69 Byng Street, Orange

Page 10

Any future development

on the proposed new lot will require heritage design

principles to be considered and will be subject to a Development Application.

Question - The following sympathetic solutions have been consideredand discounted for
the following reasons:

There are no aspects of the proposal that are considered unsympathetic

with

the Heritage Item or place. To leave the vacant parcel as is will continue to see
it unmaintained

and overgrown. The unsympathetic

brown Colorbond fence

will be removed significantly improving the contribution to the streetscape.

Question - Demolition of a building or structure.
Have all options for retention and adaptive re-use been explored? Can all of the significant
elements of the heritage item be kept and any new development be located elsewhere on
the site? Is demolition essential at this time or can it be postponed in case future
circumstancesmake its retention and conservation more feasible? Has the advice of a
heritage consultant been sought? Have the consultant's recommendations been
implemented? If not, why not?

No demolition

of the Heritage Item is sought. The works relate to subdivision

only.

Question - Major additions
How is the impact of the addition on the heritage significanceof the item (conservation
area) to be minimised? Will the additions tend to visually dominate the heritage item?
(conservation area) Are the additions sited on any known or potentially significant
archaeological deposits? If so, have alternative positions for the additions been
considered?Are the additions sympathetic to the heritage item? In what way (e.g. form,
proportions, design)?

The proposal does not include major additions. An indicative building envelope
has been included on Figure 3 to demonstrate
compatible

building line sympathetic

adjacent 67 Byng Street. Additionally,

future development

creating a

to the setbacks of both the pub and
the building envelope shows the garage

being generously setback as to not detract from the streetscape.
The subject land is not known to contain potentially

significant archaeological

items or deposits. Standard unexpected finds procedures will be in place during
the earthworks and a condition to this effect can be imposed.
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Question - New landscapeworks and features (including car parks and fences). How has
the impact of the new work on the heritage significanceof the existing landscape been
minimised? Has evidence (archival and physical) of previous landscape work been
investigated?Are previous works being reinstated? Has the advice of a consultant skilled
in the conservationof heritage landscapesbeen sought?If so, have their recommendations
been implemented? Are any known or potential archaeologicaldeposits affected by the
landscapeworks? If so, what alternatives have been considered?

Not applicable as new landscape works are not proposed.

Question - Tree removal or replacement
Does the tree contribute to the heritage significanceof the item or landscape?Why is the
tree being removed? Has the advice of a tree surgeon or horticultural specialist been
obtained? Is the tree being replaced?Why? With the same or a different species?

The proposal does not include the removal of any significant

and mature

vegetation on site. The site is void of any landscaping or vegetation that would
contribute the significance of the Heritage Item or wider area.

Subdivision
•

How is the proposed curtilage allowed around the heritage item appropriate?

•

Could future development that results from this subdivision compromise the
significanceof the heritage item? How has this been minimised?

•

Couldfuture development that resultsfrom this subdivisionaffect views to, and from,
the heritage item?

•

How are the negative impacts to be minimised?

In response to these questions:

•

The proposed subdivision has been designed with regard for the curtilage
around the Heritage Item. As discussed above, it is suggested the heritage
curtilage ceases at the physical end of the building fabric and the vacant
parcel contributes

•

minimally to the heritage significance of the pub.

There are no works proposed to the elements of significance within the
heritage curtilage.
Peter Basha
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The proposed subdivision will not unreasonably affect views to and from
the Gladstone Hotel.

•

The urban streetscape will be enhanced from the improvements
vacant parcel, dilapidated fence and discontinuity

to the

of the urban form.

Proximity to other Heritage Items

There are no aspects of the proposal that would impact on the appreciation or
understanding

of the heritage items in the vicinity.

There is negligible connection or visual relationship

between the subject site

and the identified Heritage Items of Saint Joseph's Catholic Church, Byng Street
and the dwellings
streetscape

nearby. The vacant parcel contributes

that it is barely detectable

in the context

so little to the
of the residential

neighbourhood.
The creation of a residential lot within a residential

area is consistent with the

urban character of the neighbourhood. There are no building works proposed
from the creation of the new lot. The removal of the unsympathetic

brown

Colorbond fence will open the site to allow for contribution to the streetscape
and may improve appreciation of the Heritage Item.
Additionally,

any future residential development

and enhance the surrounding
construction
heritage

residential amenity. Future works that involve

will be subject to a Development

principles

to ensure

will introduce visual identity

sympathetic

occurs.

Peter Basha
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CONCLUSION

The subdivision of land is not considered to adversely impact on the heritage
significance of the building and wider conservation area. The integrity of the building
and social fabric can be maintained from the proposal.
The site has limited visual connection between the building and the vacant parcel. The
long blank wall of the addition forms a physical end of the building and its use. The
vacant parcel of land does not constitute

curtilage for the Heritage Item and the

subdivision of the land is appropriate.
Whilst

any future development

incorporating

will be subject to a Development

heritage design principals, an indicative

Application

and

building envelope has been

shown on Figure 4 and the DCP Planning Outcomes were assessed in Section 4 of the
Statement

of Environmental

dwelling can sit comfortably

Effects. The building envelope
within the neighbourhood

setbacks to form an appropriate

demonstrates

how a

context and respect adjoining

building line.

It is recommended that as part of future 'housekeeping' LEP, Council amend the Local
Environmental Plan 2011 ensure the Heritage Listing relates to proposed Lot 100 only
(i.e. the Gladstone Hotel).

